I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
22-32 (COR)	Tina Rose M. Barnes	Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Honorable Vicente	1/22/2013	TBA			1/29/2013
		"Ben" Ignacio Aguon, Former Mayor of Chalan Pago-Ordot for his many	1:01 P.M.				
		achievements and accomplishments; and to extend sincere condolences					
		to his family, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam.					



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Dos *na Liheslaturan Guåhan* • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 22-32 (COR) – Tina Rose Muña Barnes "Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Honorable Vicente "Ben" Ignacio Aguon, former Mayor of *Chalan Pago-Ordot*, for his many achievements and accomplishments; and to further extending sincere condolences to his family, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN			
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson	Email	1.28.13	\checkmark					
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson	Email	1.28.13	1					
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	Email	1.28.13	\checkmark		21			
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member 3 A & Sponsor	Email	1.28.13	1		2013 JAN 29			
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member		1/28/13	V		29 M			
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member					00			
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member	Enail	1.28.13	_ <		0			
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member Zud Spriew	PA-	1/29/13						
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member								
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member	Quail	1.28.13	\checkmark					
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	Email	1.28.13	/					
For Sponsor's Office Use OnlySponsor Signature:Staff Contact Person:Date:	F. B. CAV 2013							
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Name: And the the								
Name: Date: 12913 Notes:								

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 22-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes Frank Blas Aguon, Jr <u>B. J.F. Cruz</u> R. J. Respicio T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant McCreadie Thomas Morrison V. C. Pangelinan Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F. Q. San Nicolas Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Honorable Vicente "Ben" Ignacio Aguon, former Mayor of *Chalan Pago-Ordot*, for his many achievements and accomplishments; and to further extending sincere condolences to his family, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam.

1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I2MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Mayor Vicente "Ben" I. Aguon was born on July 6, 1939; and he was called to his eternal reward on Monday, January 21, 2013, at the age of seventy-three (73); and WHEREAS, the late Honorable Mayor Vicente "Ben" I. Aguon is the son of
 [†]Jose Manglona Aguon and Emperatriz Cruz Ignacio Aguon; and

-

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Mayor Vicente "Ben" I. Aguon married Pacita
Baza Aguon, and they were blessed with seven (7) children; and

5 WHEREAS, in 2000, the late Honorable Mayor Vicente "Ben" I. Aguon was 6 elected as Mayor of the municipality of *Chalan Pago-Ordot*; and he proudly served 7 the people of *Chalan Pago-Ordot* from January 2001 to January 2005; and

8 WHEREAS, prior to serving the people of *Chalan Pago-Ordot* as Mayor, the 9 late Honorable Ben Aguon had served for fifteen (15) years with the Department of 10 Public Works (DPW), where he worked as an Electrical and Refrigeration Technician, 11 from 1965 to 1972; as a Construction Inspector III, from 1972 to 1973; as a 12 Construction Inspector Supervisor, from 1973 to 1980; and then finished his career 13 with DPW as a Construction Project Manager and Acting Engineer II; and

WHEREAS, after leaving the Department of Public Works, the late Mayor Ben
 Aguon worked as a Legislative Consultant with the 18th and 19th Guam Legislatures,
 under the Committee on Rules; and

WHEREAS, following his employment with the Guam Legislature, the late
Mayor Ben Aguon worked as a Manager of the *Tumon* Village Complex; and

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Mayor Ben Aguon was an active community member, serving as a member of the Liturgical Group and the Parish Council of Our Lady of Peace and Safe Journey Catholic Church in *Chalan Pago*; he had served as the Assistant State Commissioner for the Guam Babe Ruth Baseball; and also served as a member of the *Chalan Pago-Ordot* Municipal Planning Council; and

24 WHEREAS, during his tenure in office, the late Mayor Aguon served the 25 people of *Chalan Pago-Ordot* in a most honorable and exemplary manner, ensuring that the health, safety and general well-being of the residents of *Chalan Pago-Ordot* were attended to; and

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Vicente I. Aguon was a man of honor and compassion whose passing will leave a void that will be felt for many years to come, in both the family he loved and the island he so proudly served; now therefore, be it

6 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na* 7 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 8 of Guam, recognize and memorialize the late Honorable Vicente "Ben" I. Aguon, 9 former Mayor of *Chalan Pago-Ordot*, for his many achievements and 10 accomplishments; and does further extend sincere condolences to his family on his 11 passing; and be it further

12 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 13 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 14 the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of the late Honorable Vicente "Ben" I. 15 Aguon; to the Mayors' Council of Guam; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I* 16 *Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 29TH DAY OF JANUARY 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY RESPICIO Chairman, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary